
428 

MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CI 'I'Y OF SAN ANTONI 0-: 

THURSDI\Y, FEBRUARY 17TH, .\.D.l92l, 4 P.M. 

PRESENT: Honorable Sam C. Bell, Mayor, presiding, a.nd Conimis s ionere Heuerma.nn, Wright. 

A~eent, Coy, Lambert. 

Minutes of previ ous meetin'g were ~ ordered ~pproved. 

---MEMORIALS AND PETI~IONS----

The following petitions were read and referred to Commis s ioner of Fire and Police: 
Pr an ciscan Miesion Pistol and Rifle Club, for permit to erect 25yd 22 Caliber R~fle and 
Pistol Range at 201 DeWitt S:;reet. 
Santa Roea Infirmary requesting that Carnival Shows be prohibited on Milam Square ,and 
surrounding etreete. 
Eduardo Sanchez ~or permit to erect tent for ~how purposes at Caeanova's place in South 
Heights. 

The ' followi.ng peti ti().ns were rea d and referred to, Coromi ssi oneT of Streets and Public 
Improvements. ;' 
Peti t ion for t h e paving of Peck Avenue in front of C.B.3286 an d 3276., 
Peti tion protesting against' acceptance of pavement of Nolan Street .. 

Petition to have Lovere Lane mac~dnm1zed. 
Peti ti on to open Colorado Street bet!reen Caetro &; Lombrano Stre e te. 

Commissioner Heuermann introdu-eed the following resolutions which were :read and 
adopted: 

RESOLUTION 
Accepting t he paving on Jones Avenue, from Camden to Kendall Street by the Uvalde 

Company. -, . 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the City of 

San An t onio does hereby accept t h e paving constructed by th e Uva.lde Company ,on Jo,nes · 
Avenue, from Camden Street to Kendall Street, the date of acc ept a nce being hereby 
fixed on the 17th day of February, 1921, in accordance with report of t he City Engineer, 
filed with the Board of Commission.ers on ~ebruary 17, 1921. 

San Antonio, Texas, February X7.TH, 1921. 

Honorable Mayor and Board of Commissioners, 
San AntoniO, ' Texae. 

Gentlemen: , 
This is to c ertify ,that t:h.e paving on Jones Avenue, between Camden ~nd Kendall 

St reets. has been completed by · the Uvalde Compa.ny, a.s per contract wi th t he Ci ty of San . 
Antoni o , dat~d July 28, ' 1920, 'and the same has heen accepted by me on t h e 17th day of 
FebruRry, 1921. ' . 

Yours truly, 
Hans Helland, City Engineer. 

P.ESOLUTION OR:lERING "STREET IMPROVEI.~TS. 
BE IT RESOLUED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio: . 

1. That a public necessity exists for the i mprovement of each s treet and public place in 
said Ci ty named he:reunder, sind that it be and is hereby ordered that the same be 
improved in the manner hereafter stated,. and that special assessments: and special taxee 
shall be made and kevied as provided by law and ordinance on a.ccount of the cost of such 
imp r ovemente on each such street or public place~, to-wit: 
North Presa Street, from Commerce Street to Crockett Street. . 
(For full text of this resolution Bee Street Improvement Records, Vol 8, page ~1z} 

.--. I' 

RESOLU TIon 
Approving plans, sp ~cificatione, profilee etc, filed by the City Engineer for the ' .. 

improvement of North Presa Street, Directing advertisement for bids. ~ I 
(For f u ll text of t h is resolution . se~1 Street Improver:1 ent Records, Vol 8, page v1b ) 

RESOLUTION ' " 
Approving report and roll «iled by Ci ty Engineer wi tb reference to improvemente to be 

constructed on Hammond Avenue with attached documents. ~ 
(For full text ''\of this resolution see Street Improvement Recorde. Vol 8, page 1--1 iJ ) 

Commissioner Heuermann introduced the foll~wing ordinances, which were read a nd adopted 
by the following vote on 11011 call, to-wit: Ayes, Bell, ~ Heuermann, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE ft1D--1111 
Auth orizi ng t he M~yor to execute a release to t h e present owners of Lot 1, R~nge 1, 

District 3, in t~e City of San Antonia, Texas. 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE·CI~Y OF SAN AN~ONIO: 

That the Mayor be and he is hereby authorized and directed to execute a rel:e a se t.o' 
-lln.ry Cahill and her assigns, covering lot 1, Rang~ I, District 3, in the City of San 
An t oniO, Bexar County, Texas, it ~ppearing from the records that said lot was originally 
purxhased,- with other property, on April 13, 1853, a.nd that eubsequent l y the balance of 
t he amount due on said purchase was paid to the City of San Antonia, ae appears from .. 
record in the Jou r n::\l d for the year 1855 on pa,ge 164, :'uth that no relea;~e (if 
execu ted) was ever filed showing t he final payment on this lot. 

. ' fill 
I 



• 
, " 

,. 

~ •. 1 

• 
,e 

• 

• 

• • ,. 
.' • • 

, I 

• 

, I 

• I .... • • 

AN OR~INAUCE #10- 1/2.0 

Levying speci,8.1 assessments for the cost, of the improvement of North Pecos Street 
'from West Houston Street to No r th L~redo Street and to provide for the issuance of 
assessment certificates and for other purposes. 

BE I T ORDAINED E'T'C. , , 
(For full text of this ordinance Gee Street Improvemen t Records, Vol 8, page 7/~ ) 

AN ORDINANCE - IIZI 
Levying special assessments for tre cost of the improvement of Be4.knap Place 

from Kings Highway to a p::' int ·,900 feet north and to provide for the issuance of 

I assessment certificates and for other purposes~ 
BE I T ORDAINED ETC. ' q'i). 

(For full text of this ordinance see Street Improvement Recorda, Vol 8, page~l' l 
Bids to furnish expllosives :Cor Street M13.intenance Department. 
Bids for furnishing elec:ion supplies for election! April 25 A.nd May 10, 1921. 
Bids to . ~urni8h one cash book for Collectors office 
Bids fo - t~ry sewer pipe, were opened and referred to City Purchasing Agent. 

Commissioner Heuerma.nn introduced the following ordinanoes, " which were read ahd 
adopted by the following vote on roll call t . to-vd. t: Ayes .<Sell, Heuermann, Wright. 

", 

429 

No. ,472 , AN ORDINANCE - /IZ.t 
• Appropria.t:ing $140.00 to pay Mrs J "H.Ev~ne fpr sewer connections. 

• 

• • 
• • • • · , 

• 
• • 

• • 

,-

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commi48sioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of 
$140.00 be ~nd the ~ame i~ hereby appropriated out of the 1920 ' General Fund to pay 
1lrs J.H .. ~vans for 4 sewer connections om private line, a~ per estimate of the City 
Engineer on file in office of City Auditor. • 

Uo. l73 AN ORDINANCE , - /12 
.' Appro:!!riating the sum of $234.30 to pay Paul Hansen, Contractor. 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, tbe sum of 

$234.30 be and the same i5 hereby appropria.ted to pay Paul Ha.nsen, ContrRctor, for 
grading and gravelling on Drexel Avenue. out of 1920 General Fund, as per esti~~te 
of Ci ty ,Engineer on file in office of Ci ty Audi tor. ' 
No. 474 .. AN ORDINANCE -/12 

'p~ropriating funds to adjust taxes etc on certain property·purchased for 
street opening an'd widening. " 

BE IT ORDAINED by' the Commissioners of th~ City of San Antonio, that, the sum of 
$274.11 be and is hereby appropriated out of the Opening, Widening and Straightening 
Streets FUnd for the following purpo'ses to-wI t: ,. ' 
1st. To pal Gus A. Graebner the sum of $45.05 tQ _reimburse him for Stae ~nd County 

• taxes paid by him on Lot A-6, C.B.14l, for the year 1920, after said property has 

• 

• 

been 30ld ' by him to the city f'or ·street wid,ening purppsee. ' 
2nd. To p~v ' J. S.Lockwood the sum of $233.16 to . rei'mburse him for State and County 
t~xee fbr the' year 1920, paid by him on the north 'part of Lot 3, C.B.ll6, after said 
lot hq,d been sold by him to the Ci ty f or the widening' of Navarro" Street • . ' .... 

475 AN ORDIN~TCE ...:../I2,S-
Authorizing the purchase of a tract of land inIJolts A-5 and 6, City Block 118 • 

for the purJ)ose of widening DNyer Avebue to a width of 50 feet" and making appro-
priation to pay the consi -dera.tion ther'efo}:'. ,'. - , 

BE I T O~INED BY THE C01~I SSI ONJERS 'OF THE . C1 TY OF SAN A..~TONI b : 
. SEC'TION ON~: T.hat the Uayor be and he is hereby autho'rized to acquire by 

purchase ~rom Francis J. Bowen, for the cash con~ideration of $300Q.00 all th~t 
certain tract or parcel of land on the east side ,of Dwyer Avenue, in Lots A-5 and 6, 
City B~oc~No. 118, in th e City of San Ant'onio, Bexar County, Texae, required by the 
Cit~ of San Anto nio for the purpose of widening Dwyer Aven~e to a width Qf fifty , 
(50) feet. . . ' 

SECTION TWO: ' That the sum of Three Thousand Doll~r9 ($3000.00) be and the same 
is hereby appropriated out of the Str ~ et Opening and Widening Fund arioing ,from the 
19l9 bond issue, warrant for which shall be dr~wn pay able to Francis J. Bowen, and 
deliver to him upoh the executi6n an delivery ' of a good and sufficient' warranty 
deed conveying to the Ci ty the property mentioned in Section One hereof, ea,id deed t.o 
be approved as , to ~orm by the City Attorney. • 

No. 476 AN ORDINANCE, , - /1.26 
AuthoriZing 'the purchase of a etrip of land from Ferdinand Herff and othere~ out 

of Lot A-6 in City ' Block 423, fronting om Loeoya Street, in the City ~~ San Antonio, 
Bexf.\r County t Texa:e for the purpose of: wi dening and etraightening said Losoya. Street, 
fixing value of the land to be purch~sed, damage to remainder of said property, ' and 
assessment for benefits. and making appropriation therefor. 

WHEREAS, the Ci ty of Sg,n Antonio has heretofore declared the existence ,of a 
public nece"etty and h~3 determined upon the widening and straightening of Losoya 
Street be;ween Ea3t Commerce and East Houston Streets, all as shown by map and plat on 
file in'the office of the City Engineer in the Department of Streets and Public 
I~rovements, showing the location of the new established street limes; and 

~mEREAS, in accordance with se.id plan of improvement, said city will require a 
~rip of land off ft. of that portion!', of Lot A-6 in Ci ty Block 423 a.butting sa.id street, 

• owned by FerdinRnd Herff Rnd others; and ' 
WHm\EAS, it has been agreed by and between the Ci ty and the Ci tizens Coromi ttee ~cting 
on Losoya Street, on the one part, and the said Ferdin~nd Herff a~d others, owners of 
said property, on the otherf that the value of the land taken and to be deeded to the 
City of Sa.n Antonio for said improvement of Losoya Street. and damage to the remainder 
of s~id projerty. are as follows: 

Va~ue of land taken 
Damage Bustained to remainder of said property 
by reason of the necessity of cutting off a 

$4,820.00 

portion Of the present improvements now situated ~ 
thereon,~nd reconstruction of same on new Street 
line-

making a total 04 
9,?2-6.00 

$14,546.00 and 



430 

WHEREAS, it is contemplated that the City of San Antonio will levy an assessment for 
benifi ts against thE property owners and property abutting said street on the front foot 
plah, a.nd ·it is now tentatively estimated tha.t · said assessment will amount to approx-
imately $175.00 per front foot, but in no event in excess of said amount; and . 

WHEREAS, the owners of said progerty have agreed in said settlement to allow the City of 
San Antonio a credit of $175.00 per front foot, or the sum of $9,429,00 of the amount 
due from the City in cash in lieu of an assessment against said property for benefits, 
upon the underste,nding that when said assessment is finally made, trJ.G ordinR.nce levying 
same shal l reci te full payment of the amount due from tbe owners of said property and no 
lien will be- crea~ed against the remainder oft themr said property therefor; and 
WHEREAS, in accordance with said settlement there is a balance due the said Ferdinand 
Herff and oth ers, amounting to 15,117.00, which the City of San Antonio is to pay fn 
cash, THEREFORE, THE PREMISES CONSIDERED, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
SECTION ONE: That the Mayor be and he is hereby authorized ani directed to acquire by 
purchase from Ferdinand Herff and Dr. Adolph Herff, independent executors of the estate 
of Dr. F.Herff, deceased, all that part or portion of Lot A-6, in City Block 423, fronting 
on the east side of Losoya Street, necessary and required for the widening and str~ighten­
ing of s~id Losoya Street, as shown on map and plat now on file in the office of the City 
Engineer in the Department of Streets and Public Improvements for the total consideration 
of $14,546.00, which said amount includes value of land tal<en and d'amages sustained to 
the remainder of the ·property :1.nd the improvemAnts si tuated thereon by rea.son of the 
necessity of cutting off part of the imp r ovements now situated thereon and reconstructing 
same on the new street line. . , 
SEC~IOU TWO: That the sum of ,5,117.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 
Street Opening a~d Widening Fund ariSing _from the proceeds of the 1919 bond issue, 
warrant for which shall be drawn payable to the said Ferdinand Herff and Dr. Adolph 
Herff, independent executors ·of the estate of Dr. F.Herff, deceased, in payment of the 
bala,nce of the consideration ~or the conveyance to the City of San Antonio of the property 
m~ntioned ~n Section One h~re of, after deducting from the tot al consideration specified 

. in Section One hereof the sum of $9,429.00 in lieu of the levy of an assessment for 
benifits against said property on account of the improvements made in . said street, which 
the ?wners of said pr?~erty desi~e and have agreed to pay in cash, a~d it is further . 
ordalned that the ordlnance levYlmg th e asessment for benefits on sa.ld street, when passed, 
shg,ll recite and show payment by the owners of said property of the proportionate 
amount due from them ther~for. 

No. 477 '~ .' ," If. _ AN oR~i;mc:s; /IJ 0 -//1, 7 
Appropriating $4'b.91 to pay amount of Ci ty taxes on Lot 9, C.B.796. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of Sa.n Ant.onio, t.hat, the sum of $40.91 be 
and is hereby appropriated o.t of the 1919 General FUnd, warrant for which sh~ll be made 
payable to the Chief Deputy Collector to be ~pplied by him to the payment of City t axes 
for the fiscal year 1919, on Lot, 9, C.B.794, a.cquired by the City of San Antonio from 
Mary Adams on January 9, 1920. 

No. 478 AN ORDINANCE ' - /129 
Appropriating $209.50 to 9~ exchange on interest coupons paid. 

BE IT ORDAINED b Y the Commissioners of the City of San Antohio, that, the sum of 
$209.50 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1920 General Fund to pay exchan~e 
on interest coupons paid in New York as follov s: 

1913 Bond issue $71,300.00 at $1.25 
1919 Bond is su e 96,300.00 « 

$89.13 
120.37 

$209.50 

No. 479 AN OR1)INANCE - /IZ'I . 
Tran'sferring funds from General Interest Fund to certain sinking funds. 

BE 1'1:' ORDAINED by th e Commissioners of the Ci ty of San Antoni 'o, that, the following 
sums be and the same are hereby appropriated from the General Interest Fund for transfer 
to the funds hereinafternarned, to-wit: 
To Sinking Fund St. ' Paving & Stor.m Sewer Bonds 1919 

« " "Sanit~ry Sewer BondA of 1919 
" If "Sidewa.lk &: Curbing Bonds 1919 
" " "Fire & Police Bldg Bonds 1919 
rt " "Street Open i~ &; Widening Bonds 1919 
". " "Bri dge Bonds of 1919 
rt " ~ Incinerator Bonds of 1919 
II fl · ft Audi tori um Bonds of 1919 
" ft "River' Impt Bonds of 1919 
It fI i' Park !mpt Bonds of 1919 
" .. I.J " Market House Anhex Bonds 1919 
« « "Incinerator Bldg Bonds 1919 

$21',201.99 
11,763.69 
1,187.42 
:3,553. :11 

22,~61.00 
4', 710.96 
2,345.19 

11,788.70 
4,710.95 
4,710.95 
4,710.95 

109.38> 
193,154.68 

No. 480 AN ORDL':ANCE - / )JD 
'T'ransferrin-g $7.600.00 to General Interest Fund f r om Ba.ck Tax Fund. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Bum of $7600.00 
be and the same is hereby ordered transferred from the Back Tax Fund to the General 
Interest Fund, and that the City Auditor is her eby directed to make tbe necessary entries 
on the reco~ds of his office evidencing said transfer, 

No. 481. - AN ORDIUANCi: - /131 
Appropria.ting $96,300.00 to pay Interest Coupons. 

BE IT ORDAINED by ·th e Commissioners of the City of San Anton j o, that, the following 
sums of money a.re hereby appr'opri at ed out of th e hereinafter named funds -to pay Interest 
Coupons, to-wit; 
Sinki ng Fund St Pq,vi ng & Storm Se1qer Bllnds1919 

ft ~ Sanitary iewer Bonds 1919 
" "5i dewa1k & Curbi ng Bonds 1919 
" "Fire & Police Bldg Bonds 1919 
II "Street Opening & Wid. Bonds 1919 
« «Bridge Bonds 1919 
" "Incinerator Bldg Bonds 1919 

. " "Audi to ri um HI dg Bonds 191'9 
" " River ·Impt Bonds 1919 
" .. Ri ver Impt Bonds 1919 
" "M~rket House Annex Bo nds 1919 

$21)950.00 
12,175.00 
1,225.00 
3,675.00 

2:3,150.00 
4,875.00 
2,425.00 

12,200.00 
4,875. GO 
4,875.00 
4,875.00 

$96,300.00 

I • 

, . 

1-

, . 



; . 

I . 

. .AN ORDINANCE )110- 1/.3.2. 
Appr Gpriating funds to pay interest coupons. 

No. 482 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commis'3ioners of the City. of San Antonio, that, 
.71,300.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the following 
pay Interest Coupons, to'-w·i t: 
Sinking Fund st. Paving Bonds 1913 

tt "Sani tary Sewer Bonds 1913 
" "Sidewalk & Curbing Bonds 1913 
" "Police & Fire Stations Bonds 1913 
" I' st. Open & Wid. Bonds 1913 
.. .. . Bridge Bonds 1913 
.. ft Storm Sewer Bonds 191:3 
.. "Hospital Bldg Bonds 1913 
.. "Incinerator Bldg Bonds 1913 

$30,950.00 
16,-500.00 

525.00 
:3, 6'50.00 
7,750.00 
2,075.00 
6,200.00 
2,000.00 
1.050.00 

,71,300.00 

the sum of 
named . funds to 

Commissioner Wright rnadeth e following recommendations, whioh were 'adopted: 
For a.rc light at intersection of Hansford &: Naylor Streets, ·granted. 

" If If ft " ." Lakeview Ave and Pecos Street. granted. 
Carroll B. Bassett, for permit to install gasoline tank 434 Main Ave. granted. 
M9.nuel V.Garcia tt .. ft er~'ct a sho* tent off lot fronting Colim~ Street, 
not granted. 

No. 483 AN ORDINANCE - //3~ 
Appropriating funds tu pay Graham & Collins for work on Fire Stations. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Ci ty of San Antonio, ' that, ~ 
1st. That the sum of One Hundred a.nd Eighty Three and 80/100 Dollars be and the same 
is hereby appropri at 'ed out of the 1920 Gen eral Fund to pay. Graham &: Collins for wi ri ng 
on Fire Station No. 15. 
2nQ That the sum of $224.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated qlJ.t of the 1920 
General Fund to pay Graham & Collins for wiring on Fire Station No.4, all as per 
approved statements of Commissioner of Fire & Police. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, 

ATTEST:~ 
CITY CLERK. 

, 

the meeting adjourned. 

APPROVED ~u W~ 
7 MAYOR. 

431 


